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who would be able to understand the implications of the MRTP Act. Also, more work will have to be done by the Commission.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA :
When the recommendations made by the Commission are not being implemented, what is the use of increasing their strength?

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
There is no immediate proposal to expand the commission. The matter is under considcration, having regard to the work the commission will have to do in.future. That is the only stage we have reached.

SHRI S.N. MISHRA : Section 62 of the MRTP Act lays an obligation that the report made by the MRTP Commission shall be laid before the House. Has there been any amendment of the Act and if not, may 1 know why the report has not been laid on the Table of the Housc as required by that scction?

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
The first question 1 have answered in reply to Mr. Dandavate.

Non-supply of Lubrication Qil to Small-Scale Industries by Indian Oil

*186. KUMAR! KAMLA KUMARI :
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Indian Oil is not supplying lubrication oil regularly to small-scalc industries; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND JUS-
TICE AND PETROLEUM AND CHEMI-
CALS (SHRI H. R. GOKHALE) : (a)
The Indian Qil Corporation has been meeting. after due verification, including by the Indian Institute of Petroleum, the genuine requirems=nts for lubricating oils of all such small scale industries who have approached them for suppli The requir of
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small customers are generally being met through IOC’s dealers and distributors.

(b) Does not arise.
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SHRI H. R. GOKHALE :1 must say with respect to the hon. Member that her impression is wrong. But there is a reason for this impression. There is a strong’ possibility of misuse of this as edible oil.
People go on making huge demands, and if these huge demands are fully met, they convert this for the purpose of using it as edible oil which, we are advised, is very dangerous and leads to cancerous growth. Therefore, a strict watch is maintained on the supplies.
If and when the requirements are found to be genuine, supplies are made. Therc is no case where supply is not done when the demand is genuine.

SHRI DINESH CHANDRA GO-
SWAMI : Has it come to the notice of the Government that some of the 10C dealers scll the lubricants at exorbitant rates at the black market? If so, what stcps have been taken in this regard?

SHRI H.R. GOKHALE : It has not been brought to our notice. If the hon.

Member brings any particular case to our notice, we will certainly look into this.

SHRI HUKAM CHAND KACHWAI
rose.

MR. SPEAKER : He functions very well even without lubrication!
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SHRI1 H. R. GOKHALE : As | have mentioned earlier, the Indian Qil Corporation directly arranges to supply lubricants to such of the small scale industries whose requirements are large. There is also another category of consumers, including small scale industries, who process this oil into finished products. Their requircments are also directly met by the 10C: as the quantity involved is appreciably large, there is likelihood that this can be misused. As I said earlier, we maintain a strict watch and issue ad hoc quota as and when there is a genuine demand. The hon. Member says they g0 to the open market, pay more price and getit. Such cases have not come to our notice.
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SHRI H.R. GOKHALE : It is so. That is the reason why we have to control it.
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Air Taxi Service in the Country

-l

*187. SHRI VEKARIA :
SHR1 D. P. JADEJA :

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION bc pleased to statc:

(a) whether Government are considering the question of starting an air-taxi service in the country;

(b) whether any State Government have sought permission for
service; and

running  air-taxi

(¢) if so. the name of the State and the action taken by Central Government thereon?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH)
(a) The matter is not being pursued for the time being.

(b) No such proposalappears to have been received recently.

(¢) Does not arisc.
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SHRI D. P. JADEJA : May 1 know from the hon. Minister whether he is awarc of the statement made by the Minister of Tourism of Maharashtra on the 18th July that they have sought the permission from the Central Government regarding starting of air tax service from thc Bombay Airport to Nariman Point and, if so, what is the rcaction of the Central Government thereto?
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DR. KARAN SINGH : This statement docs not seem to have come to my notice.
Neither he has written to me. 1 have not secn that statement in the press.

